769 100 thousand), the valuation was determined using discounted cash flow (DCF) projections based on significant
unobservable inputs. These inputs include:

• Future rental cash inflows based on the actual location, type and quality of the properties and supported by the terms
of any existing lease, other contracts or external evidence such as current market rents for similar properties;

• Discount rates reflecting current market assessments of the uncertainty in the amount and timing of cash flows;

• Estimated vacancy rates based on current and expected future market conditions after expiry of any current lease;

• Maintenance costs including necessary investments to maintain functionality of the property for its expected useful life;

• Capitalisation rates based on actual location, size and quality of the properties and taking into account market data at
the valuation date; and

• Terminal value taking into account assumptions regarding maintenance costs, vacancy rates and market rents.

Sensitivity analysis

Presented below is the sensitivity analysis of the Level 3 fair value hierarchy investments market value and a value of associated
PPE per external valuation report for changes in the exit yield and discount rate.

31 December 2020, EUR’000 Change in exit yield

-0,25% 0,00% +0,25%

Change in discount rate

-0,25% 798 500 783 200 770 000

0,00% 784 200 771 000 757 800

+0,25% 771 000 757 800 745 600

31 December 2019, EUR’000 Change in exit yield

-0,25% 0,00% +0,25%

Change in discount rate

-0,25% 796 200 780 700 766 100

0,00% 784 200 769 100 754 800

+0,25% 772 600 757 700 743 800

F-29

AKROPOLIS REAL ESTATE B.V., AKROPOLIS GROUP UAB (“THE COMBINED GROUP”)

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2020 AND 2019

All the rental income earned as well as all direct operating expenses incurred by the Combined Group were attributable to the
investment property. 20% of income is expected to be generated from related parties, as this is the current combined ratio in
all four operating commercial properties as of 31 December 2020 (Note 18). Future minimum undiscounted rentals receivable
under operating leases as at 31 December are, as follows:

2020 2019

(EUR‘000) (EUR‘000)